

No. 21-1450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TURKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S., AKA HALKBANK,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. CARY
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
SIMON A. LATCOVICH
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
JAMES W. KIRKPATRICK
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Decision Below Deepens an Entrenched Circuit Split and Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions.....	2
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important and Squarely Presented.....	5
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Berizzi Brothers v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	4, 8, 9
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	10
<i>Funk v. Belneftekhim</i> , 861 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3, 8
<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952).....	5, 8
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	9
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	2
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Jasin</i> , No. 91-cr-602, 1993 WL 259436 (E.D. Pa. July 7, 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Pangang Group Co.</i> , 6 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2021)	9

III

	Page
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3, 4, 8, 9
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976) (codified at various sections of 28 U.S.C.)	
§ 1330	10, 11
§ 1603	8
§ 1604	3, 10
§ 1605	10
§ 1606	10
§ 1607	10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 3
Other Authorities:	
Department of State, <i>Diplomatic & Consular Immunity: Guidance for Law Enforcement & Judicial Authorities</i> (Aug. 2018)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	10
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcommittee on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	5
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 451 (Am. Law Inst. 1987)	7
State Immunity Act (1978), c. 33, § 14(2) (U.K.)	7
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property (2004)	7
